

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G65]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 30th APRIL

[2007

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER AND ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES COMMISSION

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 190(2) of the Constitution and Section 12(1)(a) of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Public Services Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint:—
 - (a) Dr. Philip Kereme as Commissioner of the Public Services Commission for a period of 6 years with effect on and from 28th April, 2007; and
 - (b) Rigo Lua as Acting Chairman for the Public Services Commission with effect on and from 27th April, 2007 until further notice.

Dated this 27th day of April, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002

APPOINTMENT OF PART-TIME ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 8(3), 9(3) and (4) of the *Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act* 2002 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint David John Dawson to be a part-time Associate Commissioner for a period of three years, with effect on and from 17th April, 2007.

Dated this 27th day of April, 2007.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 193(1A) and (1C) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council given after considering a recommendation of the Public Services Commission following the procedures prescribed by Section 31A and 31C of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, hereby:—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Bernard Pawih as Acting Secretary for the Department of Petroleum and Energy, published in the National Gazette No. G128 of 28th August, 2005; and
 - (b) appoint Rendle Rimua as Secretary for the Department of Petroleum and Energy for a period of four years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 27th day of April, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—217,